to the Own Funds, it resulted in a 4 percentage point increase in the capital coverage ratio. Property price growth
at 1.5% for the first six months of 2024 (compared to our annual 3.3% long-term growth assumption) led to a
minimal £4m decrease in capital surplus, while various economic and timing variances lead to a £6m decrease in
capital surplus.

Payment of the 2023 final dividend in May cost £16m, while strategic expenses reduced the capital surplus by a
further £10m.

There were no capital restrictions in the 30 June 2024 capital position.

ESTIMATED GROUP SOLVENCY II SENSITIVITIES1,5

The property sensitivity has remained stable at 10% (31 December 2023: 10%). We expect that a reduced LTM
backing ratio on new business will contain the Solvency II sensitivity to house prices at or below this level over
time. The credit quality step downgrade sensitivity has slightly reduced due to credit spreads narrowing during the
period, which decreases the cost of trading the 10% of our credit portfolio3 assumed to be downgraded back to
their original credit rating.

Sensitivities to economic and other key metrics are shown in the table below.
 At 30 June 2024

CCR

%

Excess own
funds

£m
Solvency coverage ratio/excess own funds at 30 June 20242  196 1,488
-50bps fall in interest rates (with TMTP recalculation) (4) 55
+50bps increase in interest rates (with TMTP recalculation) 4 (52)
+100bps credit spreads (with TMTP recalculation) 12 110
Credit quality step downgrade3 (6) (91)
-10% property values (with TMTP recalculation)4 (10) (131)
-5% mortality  (10) (144)
1 In all sensitivities the Effective Value Test (“EVT”) deferment rate is allowed to change subject to the minimum deferment rate floor of 3.0% as at 30 June 2024 except

for the property sensitivity where the deferment rate is maintained at the level consistent with base balance sheet.
2 Sensitivities are applied to the reported capital position which includes a notional TMTP recalculation.
3 Credit migration stress covers the cost of an immediate big letter downgrade (e.g. AAA to AA or A to BBB) on 10% of all assets where the capital treatment depends on a

credit rating (including corporate bonds, long income real estate/income strips; but lifetime mortgage senior notes are excluded). Downgraded assets are assumed to be

[…]

over the lifetime of the loan. Once calculated, the liquidity premium remains unchanged at future valuations
except when further advances are taken out. In this situation, the single liquidity premium to apply to that loan is
recalculated allowing for all advances. The average liquidity premium for loans held within JRL is 3.2% (31
December 2023: 3.2% / 30 June 2023: 3.1%) and for loans held within PLACL is 3.4% (31 December 2023: 3.3% /
30 June 2023: 3.4%). The movement over the period observed in both JRL and PLACL is a function of the liquidity
premiums on new loan originations compared to the liquidity premiums on those policies which have redeemed
over the period, both in reference to the average spread on the back book of business.

47

Sensitivity analysis
Reasonably possible alternative assumptions for unobservable inputs used in the valuation model could give rise
to significant changes in the fair value of the assets. The Group has estimated the impact on fair value to changes
to these inputs as follows:

Loans secured by residential mortgages
net increase/(decrease) in fair value (£m)

Base
mortality

 -5%

Immediate property
price fall

 -10%

Future property
price growth

-0.5%
Liquidity

premium +10bps
30 June 2024   (17) (80) (48) (47)
31 December 2023   (15) (83) (50) (49)
30 June 2023   (12) (84) (53) (50)

The sensitivity factors are applied via financial models either as at the valuation date or from a suitable recent
reporting period where appropriate to do so. The analysis has been prepared for a change in each variable with
other assumptions remaining constant. In reality such an occurrence is unlikely due to correlation between the
assumptions and other factors. It should be noted that some of these sensitivities are non-linear and larger or
smaller impacts should not be simply interpolated or extrapolated from these results. For example, the impact
from a 5% fall in property prices would be slightly less than half of that disclosed in the table above.

[…]

out in the table below less tax at the current tax rate.

59

A guide to the sensitivity table is provided below:

Abbreviation Title Impact
FCF Fulfilment cash flows Positive values represent cash inflows or lower cash outflows resulting in

reductions in insurance contract liabilities or an increase in reinsurance
contracts assets.
Negative values represent cash outflows or higher cash outflows resulting in
increased insurance contract liabilities or a decrease in reinsurance contracts
assets.

CSM Contractual service
margin

Positive values represent a reduction in the CSM
Negative values represent an increase in the CSM

P&L Profit /(loss) before tax Profit – increase in pre-tax profit
(Loss) – decrease in pre-tax profit
Sensitivities can result in an opposite impact on Profit/(loss) before and after
allowance for the CSM due to the impact of the use of locked-in rates for the
CSM.

Impact of sensitivities

30 June 2024

Insurance
contract

liabilities
£m

Reinsurance
contracts (net)

held
£m

Net insurance
contract

liabilities
£m

Valuation of
assets

£m

Net impact on
profit and loss

£m
Interest rate and investments +
1%

FCF  2,060 (81) 1,978 - -
CSM - - - - -
P&L 2,060 (81) 1,978 (1,965) 14

Interest rate and investments -
1%

FCF  (2,477) 102 (2,375) - -
CSM - - - - -
P&L (2,477) 102 (2,375) 2,356 (19)

Decrease in base mortality by 5% FCF  (332) 203 (129) - -
 CSM 477 (295) 182 - -

P&L 145 (91) 53 (17) 36
Immediate fall of 10% in house
prices

FCF  (50) 3 (47) - -
CSM - - - - -
P&L (50) 3 (47) (66) (113)

Future property price growth
reduces by 0.5%

FCF  (40) 2 (38) - -
CSM - - - - -
P&L (40) 2 (38) (36) (74)

Credit default allowance -
increase by 10bps1

FCF  (221) 9 (212) - -
CSM - - - - -
P&L (221) 9 (212) - (212)

31 December 2023

Insurance
contract
liabilities

£m

Reinsurance
contracts (net)

held
£m

Net insurance
contract
liabilities

£m

Valuation of
assets

£m

Net impact on
profit and loss

£m
Interest rate and investments +
1%

FCF  1,970 (77) 1,893 - -
CSM - - - - -
P&L 1,970 (77) 1,893 (1,933) (40)

Interest rate and investments -
1%

FCF  (2,366) 100 (2,266) - -
CSM - - - - -
P&L (2,366) 100 (2,266) 2,316 49

Decrease in base mortality by 5% FCF  (327) 196 (131) - -
CSM 476 (293) 182 - -
P&L 148 (97) 51 (14) 37

Immediate fall of 10% in house
prices

FCF  (46) 2 (44) - -
CSM - - - - -
P&L (46) 2 (44) (68) (113)

Future property price growth
reduces by 0.5%

FCF  (38) 2 (36) - -
CSM - - - - -
P&L (38) 2 (36) (38) (74)

Credit default allowance -
increase by 10bps1

FCF  (213) 9 (204) - -
CSM - - - - -
P&L (213) 9 (204) - (204)

1 Over that included in the discount rate section in note 12(b).

60

13. LOANS AND BORROWINGS

Carrying value Fair Value

30
June 2024

£m

31
December

2023
£m

30
June 2023

£m

30
June 2024

£m

31
December

2023
£m

30
June 2023

£m
£250m 9.0% 10-year subordinated debt 2026 (Tier 2)

issued by Just Group plc (£150m principal outstanding) 152 152 176 163 164 187
£125m 8.125% 10-year subordinated debt 2029 (Tier 2)

issued by Just Group plc 126 126 125 133 127 128
£250m 7.0% 10.5-year subordinated debt 2031 non-

callable for first 5.5 years (Green Tier 2) issued by Just
Group plc 252 251 252 256 252 245

£230m 3.5% 7-year subordinated debt 2025 (Tier 3) issued
by Just Group plc (£155m principal outstanding) 1 157 157 157 154 151 146

Total 687 686 710 706 694 706
1 The Group’s Tier 3 debt is repayable within one year.

Attestations are made in respect of the Loans and borrowings annually following publication of the Annual Report
and Accounts. There were no breaches to report in the attestations made in March 2024 and there are no
indications that the Group may have difficulties complying with the covenants over the forthcoming 12 months.

The Group has an undrawn Revolving Credit Facility for general corporate and working capital purposes. During the
period the size of the facility has been increased from £300m to £400m. Interest is payable on any drawdown